 ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Received: September 15, 2019. In Revised Form: October 21, 2019. Accepted: October 21, 2019. Available online: October 28, 2019.
Latin American Journal of Solids and Structures. ISSN 1679-7825. Copyright © 2019. This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative
Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
Latin American Journal of Solids and Structures, 2019, 16(9), e235  1/14
Bond strength evaluation between textiles reinforced mortar with
carbon nanotubes and concrete substrate

Mohammad R. Irshidat et al.
Latin American Journal of Solids and Structures, 2019, 16(9), e235 3/14
Figure 1 Double-shear test specimen layout
Table 1 Test program
Designation
No. of
Specimens
No. of TRM
layers
Thickness of
TRM layers Textile material Bond length
(mm)
Bond width
(mm) CNT (%)
1-C-100-100-0.0 3 1 5mm Carbon 100 100 0
1-C-100-100-0.05 3 1 5mm Carbon 100 100 0.05
1-C-100-100-0.1 3 1 5mm Carbon 100 100 0.1
1-C-100-100-0.2 3 1 5mm Carbon 100 100 0.2
1-B-100-100-0.0 3 1 5mm Basalt 100 100 0
1-B-100-100-0.05 3 1 5mm Basalt 100 100 0.05
1-B-100-100-0.1 3 1 5mm Basalt 100 100 0.1
1-B-100-100-0.2 3 1 5mm Basalt 100 100 0.2
1-C-50-100-0.2 3 1 5mm Carbon 50 100 0.2
1-C-150-100-0.2 3 1 5mm Carbon 150 100 0.2
1-C-100-50-0.2 3 1 5mm Carbon 100 50 0.2
1-C-100-150-0.2 3 1 5mm Carbon 100 150 0.2
2-C-100-100-0.2 3 2 7.5mm Carbon 100 100 0.2
3-C-100-100-0.2 3 3 10mm Carbon 100 100 0.2
Table 2 Characteristics of the textiles used in this study as provided by the manufacturer
 Basalt fiber Carbon fiber